MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Chapter 31.

Снар. 31.

An act additional to the several acts establishing the county of Piscataquis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All officers within and for the county of Piscataquis, having authority to commit any prisoner or debtor to jail, shall be authorized and required for the term of five years from and after the passage of this act, if the county of Piscataquis shall remain so long without a jail within its own limits, to commit prisoners or debtors to jail in the county of Penobscot, in the same manner and with as ample authorization as like officers in said county of Penobscot are by law authorized and required to do; and the Keeper of jail keeper of the jail in said county of Penobscot is hereby authorized and required to receive and detain in his custody all such prisoners and debtors; provided however, that the county of Piscataquis shall be liable to the county of Penobscot for all expenses and damages which shall accrue from any and all such commitments; and provided also, that in case of disagreement between the boards Proviso. of county commissioners of said counties as to compensation to be greenent. received by said county of Penobscot, for the use of its jail as aforesaid, any judge of the supreme judicial court shall, upon written application of either board, after notice and hearing, fix said compensation, and his determination shall be final and conclusive in the premises.

Officers authorprisoners to jail in Penobscot county.

authorized to receive and detain prisoners.

Expenses and damages, how

All acts and doings of officers of the county of Sect. 2. Piscataquis since March sixth, eighteen hundred and seventyfour, in committing prisoners and debtors to the jail in Penobscot county, and all acts and doings of the keeper of said jail in Penobscot county, in receiving and detaining said prisoners and debtors, which are in other respects legal, are hereby made as valid and legal as they would have been if performed at any time during the previous five years.

Certain acts made

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1875.

Chapter 32.

An act to incorporate the Cranberry Isles Mutual Fish Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

William P. Preble, A. C. Fernald, A. C. Savage, A. Corporators. L. Manchester, and Arno Wiswell, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of

Снар. 33.

Corporate name.

the Cranberry Isles Mutual Fish Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities provided or imposed on similar corporations by the laws of this state.

Authorized to purchase, cure and sell fish. Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to carry on the business of purchasing fish of all kinds, curing, selling and shipping the same, in the town of Cranberry Isles, in the county of Hancock, and may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars.

Capital stock and shares.

Sect. 3. The capital of said corporation shall not exceed twenty thousand dollars, and shall be divided into such number of shares as the directors may determine.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 4. The first meeting of the corporation may be called at the store of A. C. Fernald, in said Cranberry Isles, by any one of the persons named in this act, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the time, place and purpose of the same, seven days before said meeting.

Approved February 4, 1875.

Chapter 33.

An act to repeal chapter two hundred and eighty-soven, of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, entitled "an act to authorize the town of Gouldsbore' to regulate the running at large of neat cattle in said town."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 287, special laws 1873, repealed. SECT. 1. Chapter two hundred and eighty-seven, of the private and special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three, entitled "an act to authorize the town of Gouldsboro' to regulate the running at large of neat cattle in said town," is hereby repealed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1875.

Chapter 34.

An act to authorize the inhabitants of Steuben to build and maintain a wharf at the north side of the bay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to maintain a wharf Sect. 1. The inhabitants of the town of Steuben are hereby authorized and empowered to enlarge and maintain and control their wharf on the north side of the bay, in said town.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1875.